

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

-----	X
STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ATTORNEY	:
GENERAL ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
	:
v.	:
	:
INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware	:
corporation,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

C.A. No. 09-827 (LPS)

**PUBLIC VERSION**

November 14, 2011

**NEW YORK'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (D.I. 231 & 234)**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
RICHARD L. SCHWARTZ  
Acting Bureau Chief  
JEREMY R. KASHA  
EMILY GRANRUD  
JAMES YOON  
SAAMI ZAIN  
LINDA GARGIULO  
Assistant Attorneys General  
120 Broadway, 26th Floor  
New York, New York 10271-0332  
Tel: (212) 416-8262  
Fax: (212) 416-6015

Of Counsel:  
MATTHEW J. PEREZ

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Monopoly Power.....	5
B. Intel's Abuse Of Monopoly Power.....	6
1) Explicit Or <i>De Facto</i> Exclusive Dealing Agreements.....	6
2) Conditional Market Share Discounts.....	7
3) Downstream Distribution Restrictions.....	7
4) Payments To Terminate Or Delay AMD-Based Products.....	8
5) Threats To Supply, Roadmaps, Price Pull-Forwards & Technological Cooperation.....	8
C. Effects Of Intel's Anticompetitive Conduct.....	11
D. Analysis Of New York's Economic Expert.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Because There Are Central Questions of Fact, Summary Judgment Cannot Be Granted.....	16
II. Intel's Conduct Is Plainly Exclusionary For Section 2 Purposes.....	15
A. Intel's Conduct, And Its Effects, Should Be Considered In Their Totality.....	16
B. Intel's Exclusive Deals With OEMs Are Exclusionary Conduct.....	17
C. Intel's Market Share Discounts With Oems Are Exclusionary Conduct Whether Considered Independently Or As <i>De Facto</i> Exclusive Deals.....	19
D. New York Can Show Harm To Competition And Antitrust Injury.....	23
i) Intel Harmed Competition.....	25
ii) New York's Injury Flows From This Harm To Competition.....	26
iii) Intel Harmed AMD.....	27

III. Intel Engaged In Exclusionary Conduct And Exclusionary – Not Predatory – Pricing... ..	28
A. A Below-Cost Pricing Test Does Not Apply To New York's Claims Of Exclusionary Conduct And Foreclosure.....	28
B. Intel's Authorities Do Not Apply Where, As Here, Exclusive Deals And Market Share Discounts Are Coercive And Binding And The Purpose Is To Tax Rivals.....	30
IV. Intel's Arguments Regarding New York's Executive Law And Damages Do Not Support Summary Judgment.....	33
A. New York's Executive Law Claim Is Supported By Its Federal And State Law Antitrust Claims.....	34
B. New York's Damages Calculation Satisfies Applicable Standards.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**Cases**

*Allied Orthopedic Appliances v. Tyco Health Care*, 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) ... 21, 22, 31, 33

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986) ..... 14

*Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.*, 495 U.S. 328, 110 S. Ct. 1884 (1990) ..... 29

*Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.*, 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 21, 31

*Behrend v. Comcast Corp.*, 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 39

*Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures*, 327 U.S. 251, 66 S.Ct. 574 (1946)..... 37

*Blue Shield v. McCreedy*, 457 U.S. 456, 1021 S. Ct. 2540 (1982)..... 24

*Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.*, 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 39

*Brantley v. NBC Universal*, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 5122495 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 27

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 509 U.S. 209, 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993). ..... 23, 30

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294, 82 S. Ct. 1502 (1962) ..... 23

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*, 429 U.S. 477, 97 S. Ct. 690 (1977) ..... 24

*Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.*, 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*, 370 U.S. 690, 82 S. Ct. 1404 (1962) ..... 17

*Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth*, 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 30

*Church & Dwight v. Mayer Labs*, 2011 WL 1225912 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 22, 32

*Concord Boat v. Brunswick*, 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 31, 32

*Conwood Co. v. United State Tobacco Co.*, 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 27

*Dooley v. Crab Boat Owners Assn*, 2004 WL 902361 (N.D.Cal.2004) ..... 16

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.*, 504 U. S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)..... 16

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.*, 273 U.S. 359, 47 S. Ct. 400 (1927) ..... 37

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 25

*Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.*, 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 25

*Gulfstream III Associates, Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.*, 995 F.2d 425 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 24, 25

*Harkins Amusement Enterprises, Inc. v. General Cinema Corp.*, 748 S. Supp. 1399 (D. Ariz. 1990)..... 40

*Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l Inc.*, 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. Intl Business Machines Corp.*, 458 F. Supp. 423  
(N.D. Cal. 1978) ..... 40

*In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*In re Remeron Antitrust Litigation v. Organon, Inc.*, 335 F.Supp.2d 522, 528  
(D.N.J. 2004) ..... 17

*J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.*, 451 U.S. 557, 101 S. Ct. 1923  
(1981)..... 37

*LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M*, 324 F. 3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*Lepage's Inc. v. 3M*, 1999 WL 346223 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 1999)..... 15

*Link v. Mercedes-Benz of North America*, 1975 WL 953 (E.D. Pa. 1975)..... 40

*Lorain Journal Co. v. United States*, 342 U.S. 143, 72 S. Ct. 181 (1951)..... 16

*Marino v. Indus. Crating Co.*, 358 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Massimo Corp. v. Tyco Health*, 2006 WL 1236666 (C.D. Cal. 2006), *rev'd in part*  
*on other grounds by 350 Fed.Appx. 95, 2009 WL 3451725 (9th Cir. 2009)*..... 21, 22

*Med Alert Ambulance, Inc. v. Atl. Health Sys., Inc.*, No. 04-1615, 2007 WL  
2297335 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2007)..... 15

*N.Y. citizens Comm. on Cable TV v. Manhattan Cable TV, Inc.*, 651 F. Supp. 802  
(S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 24

*Natchitoches Parish Hospital Service Dist. v. Tyco Intern.*, 2009 WL 4061631  
(D.Mass. 2009) ..... 19, 21, 31

*Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Service Dist. v. Tyco Intern., Ltd.* 247 F.R.D. 253 (D.  
Mass. 2008)..... 21

*Nathanson v. Med. College of Pennsylvania*, 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 15

*New York v. Feldman*, 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 35

*Nicsand v. 3M*, 507 F.3d 442 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 31

*Omega Environmental v. Gilbarco*, 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 33

*Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 438, 129 S. Ct. 1109  
(2009) ..... 29, 30

*People v. American Motor Club, Inc.*, 179 A.D.2d 277 (1st Dep’t 1992)..... 35

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Coca-Cola*, 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 33

*Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.*, 998 F.2d 1224  
(3d Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*, 442 U.S. 330 (1979) ..... 24

*Riss & Co. v. Association of Am. Railroads*, 190 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1960)..... 40

*S. Pac. Commun. Co. v. AT&T*, 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.C.C. 1983, *aff’d*, 740 F.2d 980

(D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 40

*Southeast Missouri Hospital v. C.R. Bard*, 642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 31, 32, 33

*State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.*, 2005 WL 6056054 (N.Y. Sup. Aug. 9, 2005)..... 34, 36

*State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.*, 42 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dept. 2007) ..... 36

*State v. Frink Am., Inc.*, 2 A.D.3d 1379 (4th Dep’t 2003)..... 34

*State v. Maiorano*, 189 A.D.2d 766 (2d Dep’t 1993) ..... 34

*State v. Scottish-Am. Assoc., Inc.*, 52 A.D.2d 528 (1st Dep’t 1976)..... 34

*Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.*, 282 U.S. 555 (1931)..... 37, 39

*T.A.M., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.*, 553 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Pa. 1982)..... 15

*U.S. HealthCare v. HealthSource, Inc.*, 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 33

*United States v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.*, 2001 WL 624807 (D.Del. Mar. 30, 2001) ..... 15

*United States v. Dentsply*, 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 17, 18, 9, 27

*United States v. Griffith*, 334 U.S. 100, 68 S. Ct. 941 (1948)..... 16

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966)..... 16

*United States v. Microsoft*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 2, 18

*Univac Dental Co. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41130 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2010) ..... 37

*Virgin Atlantic Airways v. British Airways*, 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 31

*Wallach v. Eaton Corp.*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 4527313 (D.Del. Sept. 30, 2011) ..... 2, 24, 25

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.*, 549 U.S. 312, 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007) ..... 29, 30

*ZF Meritor v. Eaton*, 769 F. Supp. 2d 684 (D. Del. 2011) ..... 2, 15, 19

**Statutes**

Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340 *et. seq.* ..... 36

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) ..... 34, 35

Section 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ..... 16, 13, 27

Newberg on Class Actions § 10:7 (4<sup>th</sup> ed.) ..... 41

State of New York (“New York”) submits this Combined Memorandum of Law, together with the supporting Affidavit of Donald R. Greene, dated November 10, 2011, in opposition to Intel Corp.’s Motion for Summary Judgment Due to Lack of Anticompetitive Exclusion, Antitrust Injury, and Measurable Damages (D.I. 234) and its Motion for Summary Judgment Based on the Lawfulness of Its Discounting Practices (D.I. 231).<sup>1</sup>
